Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 3

AMENDMENTS TO THE ROAD TRAFFIC (DRIVER LICENSING AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS) ACT 1989

- **3.**—(1) The following amendments shall be made in Schedule 3 (minor, consequential and further amendments).
 - (2) In paragraph 2 (amendments to Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981(1))-
 - (a) for sub-paragraph (b) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph—
 - "(b) in subsection (2)—
 - (i) after the words "endorsed upon" there shall be inserted the words "the counterpart of", and
 - (ii) for the words "section 22 of this Act" there shall be substituted the words "Part III of the Road Traffic Act 1988";"; and
 - (b) there shall be inserted after sub-paragraph (b) the following sub-paragraph—
 - "(bb) in subsection (3)—
 - (i) after the words "custody of the licence" there shall be inserted the words "and its counterpart", and
 - (ii) for the words "the licence" in the second place where they occur there shall be substituted the word "them"; and".
 - (3) Paragraph 11(a), and paragraph 25(b) and the word "and" preceding it shall be omitted.
- (4) In paragraph 27(d), after the words "surrender it" there shall be inserted the words "and its counterpart".
 - (5) In paragraph 28-
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (a)-
 - (i) in the entry for section 92(7C) of the Road Traffic Act 1988 ("RTA"), in column 2, after the words "section 92(7A)" there shall be inserted the words "and counter part", and
 - (ii) in the entry for section 93(3) of the Road Traffic Act 1988 ("RTA"), in column 2, after the word "licence" there shall be inserted the words "and counterpart";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b)(ii), after the words "surrender it" there shall be inserted the words "and its counterpart"; and
 - (c) in paragraph (c), in the entry for section 118 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 ("RTA"), in column 2, after the word "licence" there shall be inserted the words "and counterpart".
- (6) In paragraph 30(a), after the words "surrender it" there shall be inserted the words "and its counterpart".

(1) 1981 c. 14.

1